In its decision, the Medan District Court as the court of first instance decided as follows: 1). Refuse 
the resistance of the Contestants in its entirety, 2). Declaring the Opponent to be a Contradictory is 
not good and not true, 3). Convict Pelawan to pay court fees of Rp. 436,000 (four hundred thirty six 
thousand rupiah) 

In its decision, the Panel of Judges at the Medan District Court gave consideration that the status of 
the disputed object had been determined as belonging to Defendant I in a decision that had 
permanent legal force (inkracht van gewijsde);

[...]

Whereas on the other hand Pelawan could not prove 
its ownership of the object to be executed because based on evidence P-5, namely the Purchase 
Agreement Letter dated July 15, 2006, between Pelawan and Defendant I, was a letter made privately, 
with a purchase price of IDR 2,400,000,000 .00 (two billion four hundred million rupiah) and Pelawan 
has paid a down payment of Rp. 500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiah), so it is not clear 
whether the purchase of the land has been paid off or not, and the transfer of land rights has not 
been made before competent officials, so that the principle of cash and light is not fulfilled, thus the

[...]

In its decision, the Medan High Court as an appellate court decided as follows:  1). Rejecting the 
Contestants' Resistance in its entirety, 2). Declaring a contrarian is a contrarian which is neither 
good nor true, 3).  Convict Pelawan to pay court fees of Rp. 436,000 (four hundred thirty six thousand 
rupiah) 

In its decision, the Medan High Court gave consideration that the legal reasons and considerations 
that had been taken by the Panel of Judges of the First Instance in their decisions regarding matters 
disputed by the two parties were correct and correct according to law, so the Panel of Judges at the

[...]

status of the disputed object was determined to belong to Surya Tjiang alias Surya Liang alias Aseng, 
because Dr. Anthonius Ginting, Sp.OG was unable to prove his ownership based on evidence of a 
sale and purchase agreement dated 15 July 2006 which was made privately with a purchase price of 
Rp. 2,400,000,000 (two billion four hundred million rupiah) and have paid a down payment of Rp. 
500,000,000 (five hundred million rupiah). 

So it is not clear whether the land purchase has been paid off or not, and the transfer of land rights 
was not carried out before the authorized official, so the principle of cash and light was not fulfilled,